

**No. 21-7000, 21-4080**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

MCP No.165, OSHA Covid Rule

---

**MOTION TO TRANSFER BY BST HOLDINGS, ET AL.,  
BURNETT SPECIALISTS, CHOICE STAFFING, STAFF  
FORCE, AND LEADINGEDGE, PETITIONERS**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
M.E. Buck Dougherty III  
Liberty Justice Center  
141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Telephone: 312-637-2280  
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org  
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Counsel of Record for BST Holdings, et al., Petitioners*

Robert Henneke  
Texas Public Policy Foundation  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: 512-472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

*Counsel of Record for Burnett Specialists, et al., Petitioners*

*Additional counsel listed on last page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MOTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
The ETS .....	4
Identity of Petitioners.....	4
Proceedings Below .....	5
LEGAL STANDARD .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Transferring the consolidated petitions to the Fifth Circuit will best serve the convenience of the parties. ....	10
II. Transferring the consolidated petitions to the Fifth Circuit will best serve the interests of justice.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Fed. Commc’ns Com.</i> , 519 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Arkansas Midland R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 18003, No. 00-1206, 2000 WL 1093266 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Sullivant Ave. Props., LLC</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Va. 2007)	10
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33117 (5th Cir. Nov. 6, 2021)	8
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)	8, 12, 14
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. ICC</i> , 905 F.2d 1537 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Collins v. Straight, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Dayton Power &amp; Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 354 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	15
<i>Eschelon Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003)	11, 13
<i>Gregorio T. by &amp; Through Jose T. v. Wilson</i> , 54 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Gulf Oil v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1946)	10
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm’t</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>In re Nintendo Co., Ltd.</i> , 544 F. App’x 934 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Bingham</i> , 570 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>ITT World Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 621 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1980)	9, 11, 14
<i>Ligon v. City of N.Y. (In re Reassignment of Cases)</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Mun. Distribs. Grp. v. Fed. Power Com.</i> , 459 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>N.Y. &amp; Atl. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , Nos. 08-1335, 09-1267, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 6645 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2010)	14
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 652 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1981)	11

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Com.*, 272 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1958) ..... 15

*Public Serv. Comm’n for New York v. FPC*, 472 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 13

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. United States EPA*, 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Southern Louisiana Area Rate Cases v. FPC*, 428 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 15

*Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs.*, 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*United Church of Christ Office of Communs., Inc. v. FCC*, No. 08-3245/3369/3370/3450/3452, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 28519 (6th Cir. May 22, 2008) ..... 14

*United States v. Mason*, 343 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1407 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2112 ..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 655 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

MCP No. 165, Docket 1 ..... 11, 12

**Regulations**

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 ..... 4, 16
